

No. 21-1394

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN FITISEMANU, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NORTHERN MARIANAS DESCENT CORPORATION
AND UNITED CAROLINIANS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JOSEPH E. HOREY
BANES HOREY BERMAN & MILLER, LLC
200 Marianas Business Plaza, Susupe, Saipan
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
PO Box 501969, Saipan MP 96950
Telephone: (670) 234-5684
Fax: (670) 234-5683
E-mail: jhorey@pacificlawyers.law

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Northern Marianas’ Reliance on the Insular Cases Urges <i>Stare Decisis</i>	2
B. The Insular Cases Were Soundly Decided	8
1. The Rule of the Insular Cases Is Not Racist.....	8
2. The Insular Cases Correctly Link Fed- eral Powers to the Law of Nations	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
INSULAR CASES	
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	2, 8
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	2, 8, 9
<i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 516 (1905)	2
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	2, 5
NORTHERN MARIANAS INSULAR CASES	
<i>Northern Mariana Islands v. Atalig</i> , 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984)	5, 11, 12
<i>Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990)	5, 12, 16
<i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> , 95 F.Supp.2d 1133 (D.N.M.I. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Torres v.</i> <i>Sablan</i> , 528 U.S. 1110 (2000)	5, 16
OTHER CASES	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	2
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R. Co. v. City of</i> <i>Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	10
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	11
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Election Commission</i> , 844 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2016)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fitisemanu v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 862 (10th Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	12
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	13
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898)	10, 11
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	10, 11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	12
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	3
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	11
<i>Radich v. Deleon Guerrero</i> , 2016 WL 1212437 (D.N.M.I. 2016)	7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	2, 16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	4
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815)	13
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	10
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	12
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 1539 (2022)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	2
<i>Usoyan v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 6 F.4th 31 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13
 US-NMI COVENANT	
Covenant to a Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands in Political Union with the United States of America, <i>approved by and reprinted in U.S. Pub. L.</i> 94–241 (March 24, 1976), 90 Stat. 263	3, 4
Section 105	4
Section 203	4
Section 501	3, 4
Section 805	4
Marianas Political Status Commission, <i>Section</i> <i>by Section Analysis of the Covenant to Estab-</i> <i>lish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mari-</i> <i>ana Islands</i> (1975)	4, 5, 6
 NMI CONSTITUTION	
Art. I, § 12	7
 INTERNATIONAL LAW	
U.N. CHARTER, Art. 73	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
UNITED NATIONS GENERAL ASSEMBLY RESOLUTIONS	
G.A. Res. 567 (1952), A/RES/567(VI).....	15
G.A. Res. 648 (1952), A/RES/648(VII)	15
G.A. Res. 742 (1953), A/RES/742(VIII).....	15
G.A. Res. 1514 (1960), A/RES/1514(XV) (Decla- ration on the Granting of Independence to Co- lonial Countries and Peoples).....	14
G.A. Res. 1541 (1960), A/RES/1541(XV).....	15
G.A. Res. 2200 (1966), A/RES/2200(XXI)A (In- ternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights)	14
G.A. Res. 2621 (1970), A/RES/2621(XXV) (Pro- gramme of Action)	14
ARTICLES	
Joseph E. Horey, <i>The Right of Self-Government in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mari- ana Islands</i> , 4 ASIAN-PAC. L. & POL'Y J. 180 (2003).....	17
Paul M. Leary, <i>The Northern Marianas Cove- nant and American Territorial Relations</i> , Inst. of Governmental Studies Research Report (Berkeley, 1980).....	7
Howard P. Willens & Deanne C. Siemer, <i>The Constitution of the Northern Mariana Islands: Constitutional Principles and Innovations in a Pacific Setting</i> , 65 GEO. L.J. 1373 (1977).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
17A AM. JUR. 2d Contracts § 218	6
